
Agenda compiled by: 
Natasha Prosser 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 0113 37 88021 

 
 

 
Head of Strategic Planning: 
Martin Elliot 
Tel: 0113 37 87634 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 

A Carter 
C Gruen 

J McKenna 
N Walshaw (Chair) 

S Arif 
D Collins 

R Finnigan 
L Mulherin 
K Ritchie 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held 15th 
October 2019. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND PLANNING 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provides 
Members with an update on the developing work 
programme for the Planning, Energy and Buildings 
Working Group which advises the Climate 
Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC) and how 
this has key links with the work programme of 
DPP. The report provides background on the 
current national and local policy framework, largely 
provided by the Leeds Local Plan and sets out the 
work programme for how planning can help 
achieve the Council’s ambitious targets by 2030. 

 

(Report attached) 

 

 
 

7 - 16 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  TRANSPORT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provides 
an update on the contents of the Transport SPD, 
and the Development Plan Panel are invited to 
provide comments, as part of the consultation 
period. The report highlights that the SPD review 
has taken place over a couple of years and it is 
essential to move this forward to give certainty to 
those implementing the policies.   
 
(Report attached) 
 

17 - 
26 

9   
 

  IMPLEMENTATION OF CORE STRATEGY 
POLICY H4 - HOUSING MIX 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provides 
the Panel with an overview on the effectiveness of 
the Council’s housing mix policy and its 
implementation. The report highlights that the 
implementation note will provide more clarity on 
the interpretation and application of Policy H4, with 
the aim of achieving the housing mix need 
requirement across the city and provides up-to-
date evidence in support of the policy itself.   
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

27 - 
36 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
17th December at 13:30. 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

c) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

d) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
A Carter, C Gruen, J McKenna, D Collins, 
R Finnigan, L Mulherin and K Ritchie 

 
The Chair welcomed approximately 20 students from Leeds Beckett University in 
attendance. Following this, brief introductions were made. 
 
In addition, the Chief Planning Officer congratulated Martin Elliot on his newly 
appointed position, Head of Strategic Planning. 
 
19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
21 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
23 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Arif. 
 
 
24 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to minute 7, of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held 24th June 2019, to read  
 
‘Most sites adjoining the A65 are no longer proposed for allocation. The major site 
near Horsforth roundabout did have a site requirement for widening the A65 however 
this site is not now allocated for housing.  For the few remaining allocations (HG2-46 
Horsforth Waste Water Treatment Works, HG2-234 extensions to Kirkstall Forge), 
specific site requirements for ro
[...]
date in which a person could make an application 

to the High Court under Section 113, would expire on the 23rd October 2019 

(this is the period of six weeks starting the day after  the date on which the 

Plan was adopted). 

 
26 Site Allocations Plan (SAP) Review  
Further to the minutes of the meeting held, Monday 24th June 2019, the report of the 
Chief Planning Officer invited the Panel to note the initial considerations in reviewing 
the SAP housing allocations. 
 
The report details that the Core Strategy Selective Review (CSSR) was adopted by 
Full Council on the 11th September, and the SAP Policy HGR1 requires the Council 
to undertake an immediate review of the SAP, to look at whether there is a need for 
additional housing; this would be in light of the lower housing target. 
 
The Head of Strategic Planning presented the report, and provided some 
background context and history on the position of the SAP, and highlighted:  

 The Adopted Site Allocations Plan (2019) identifies land for 59,718 homes 
between 2012 and 2028;  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

 

 46,352 (net) homes will be needed as set out in Policy SP6 and this takes into 
account the need to add demolitions of housing and discount a windfall 
allowance; 

 The technical exercises of work required to be completed to inform the 
evidence base will include: 

o Extending the plan period 
o Discounting housing sites already built between 2012-2017 
o Taking account of past delivery rates in individual market areas 
o Look at the up to date deliverability of the housing supply 
o Consider the effect of any permissions granted since adoption of SAP 

(check for changes to SAP site capacities or large windfalls) 
o Consider the need for buffers and flexibility 

 The indicative timetable – Submission by late 2020, and adoption by mid-
2021. 

 
Discussions with the Panel, highlighted the following matters: 
 
Brownfiel
[...]
orward from Members of the Panel. 
 
Climate Emergency. Following the Climate Emergency declaration, Members’ sought 
clarity on how climate issues will be fed into future planning applications, and 
identified the need to introduce recommendations which reflect the future 
sustainability of developments. In responding, the Chief Planning Officer explained 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

 

this would be an on-going process, taking on board the Inspector’s and Members’ 
comments, and identifying broader issues. Moving forward, it has been 
acknowledged that policies would be embedded in a more strategic fashion. 
 
Density. A Member suggested that the density of residential land use be reviewed, 
as an extra technical exercise for officers to undertake as part of their remit of work. 
The Panel were informed that the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(SHLAA) strengthened the council’s available land supply; providing a stronger 
indication on the additional land needed. It was noted that site capacities were 
indicative and could be higher. Furthermore, the Chief Planning Officer added that 
an integrated approach would be taken, and work would be undertaken with the 
university to model density. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and the discussions held at the meeting; 
b) To note the intention to receive a further report in due course. 

 
27 Housing Delivery Plan  
The Principle Planner, City Development, introduced the report of the Chief Planning 
Officer which set out the purpose of the Housing Delivery Plan (HDP) and how this 
presents the Council’s strategic approach to policy implementation of the Local Plan; 
it highlighted the Best Council Plan priorities for housing growth alongside inclusive 
growth, health and well-being and the climate emergency.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report included a copy of the draft HDP – setting out a range of 
projects, prog
[...]
cture and the management of waste 
flows…’ 
 
Policy H5, Affordable Housing – further clarity was provided, and the Panel were 
informed 60% of affordable dwellings are needed for affordable or social rent, and 
40% are needed for intermediate tenures (as defined in the NPPF). It was noted that 
this provides affordable homes to those on very low earnings. Intermediate 
affordable housing sits between the price of market housing and the price of social 
rented affordable housing. 
 
Further to this, it was requested that the terminology of affordable housing be 
provided in the HDP draft document. 
 
Land Banking - In responding to a query on whether the HDP draft document 
reflected the Independent Review of Build out Rates Report – Letwin Review, the 
Panel were informed that policy changes would be carried out through National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Practice Guidance 
changes (NPPG). 
 
Delivery of Greenfield & Brownfield permissions – in responding to a query in regard 
to the permissions granted on greenfield land in 2016, and these being almost equal 
to those on brownfield land, officers confirmed this was due to the number of appeal 
losses on safeguarded greenfield sites, and not having a 5 year housing land supply 
or up to date plan. The Council is now in a stronger position to resist such 
speculative greenfield developments. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and discussions held at the meeting; 
b) To note the contents of the HDP document (attached at Appendix 1 of the 

submitted report); 
c) To note the work planned to review viability issues, as an addition to the work 

schedule and that this be brought to a future DPP meeting; 
d) To request that the information outlined in the minutes, be actioned. 

 
28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday, 12th 
November, 2019, at 1.30pm. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
an and sets out the 
work programme for how planning can help achieve the Council’s ambitious 
targets by 2030. 

1.2 It is noted that this paper was considered at the 23rd October meeting of the 
Climate Emergency Advisory Group (CEAC).  It is brought to Development Plan 
Panel for consideration to update Members on the developing work programme 
for the Planning, Energy and Buildings Working Group which advises the CEAC 
and has key links with the work programme of DPP.     

2. Background information 

The Planning System 

2.1 The planning system ensures that the right development happens in the right 
place at the right time, benefitting communities, the economy and the 
environment.  It specifies the quantity and quality of development, what needs 
to be protected or enhanced in order to ensure that development is sustainable.    

2.2 The Council can set out a vision and framework for the future development of 
Leeds in a Local Plan.  This addresses needs and opportunities in relation to 
housing, the local economy, community facilities and infrastructure.  It provides 
a degree of certainty for communities, businesses and investors, and a 
framework for guiding decisions on individual planning applications. 

2.3 A Local Plan must be examined by an independent inspector whose role is to 
assess whether the plan has been prepared in line with the relevant legal 
requirements (including the Duty to Cooperate and a Sustainability Appraisal) 
and whether it is “sound” i.e. positively prepared, in line with national policy, 
justified and effective (i.e. deliverable).  In demonstrating these tests Local 
Plans need to be supported by robust evidence bases, including on viability. 

2.4 Decision taking must be in line with the Development Plan (the Local Plan and 
any Neighbourhood Plans).  Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) add 
further detail to policies in the Local Plan. They can be used to provide 
additional guidance for development on specific sites, or
[...]
 processes.  An indicative 
timetable for consultation to adoption is contained in Appendix 1. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 The SPD review has given due regard to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 
Integration issues, including production of an Equality Impact Assessment. 

4.3 Council policies and Best Council Plan 

4.3.1 This SPD will meet Best Council Plan objectives by promoting sustainable 

Page 23



 

 

travel, healthy streets and low carbon infrastructure.   

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 The review has been undertaken externally by WSP with a limited budget of 
£50k which has been spent due to the extended nature of the update work.  The 
production of a SPD is effective as costs of consultation are relatively low and 
there would be no Examination in Public costs.  An SPD is considered a 
proportionate response, consolidating and updating 4 current SPDs.    

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This SPD Review is being undertaken within the context of the LDF regulations 
and statutory requirements.  This report is not eligible for call in as no decision 
is being taken. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 A review of the transport related SPD’s is necessary to conform with updated 
policies in the adopted core strategy and implement a methodology to support 
the collection of cumulative impact payments. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The SPD review has taken place over a couple of years and it is essential to 
move this forward to give certainty to those implementing the policies.  
Comments are welcomed from DPP as part of the consultation process.     

6 Recommendation 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to note the contents of the Transport SPD 
and provide any comments as part of the consultation process.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

Appendix 1 

Programme of Consultation and Adoption: 

 

External Consultation (initial) 6 weeks – 6 January – 17 Febru
[...]
owth contained in the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA 
2017). 

Report author:  
Sarah Hellewell 
(01133788026)/ Dan Golland 
(01133787636) 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



4. Interpretation and implementation of the Policy requires further guidance in order 
for the Council to meet its housing mix needs and the Policy and Plans team are 
currently drafting an implementation note to assist in this.   

 
Best Council Plan Implications 

5. The Best Council Plan aims to ensure that everyone in Leeds should live in good 
quality, affordable homes in clean and well cared for places and housing should be 
of the right type, tenure and affordability in the right places.   Ensuring an appropriate 
housing mix is fundamental to achieving this.  Moreover, in line with the Council’s 
declared Climate Emergency and Health and Wellbeing agenda, better housing mix 
can assist in achieving higher densities of development, which in turn enable better 
place making e.g. through retention of trees, greenspaces and provision of green and 
blue infrastructure.   

Recommendation 

6. Development Plan Panel is invited to note the clarification to implementing Policy H4 
and to note that a policy implementation note will be provided on the Council’s web-
site. 

 

Page 28



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the effectiveness of the 
Council’s housing mix policy and clarify its implementation.  

 
 
2 Background information 

2.1  The National Planning Policy Framework 2019 states that a range of homes should 
be provided to meet local needs: 

61. The size, type and tenure of housing needed for different groups in 
the community should be assessed and reflected in planning policies 
(including, but not limited to, those who require affordable housing, 
families with children, older people, students, people with disabilities, 
service families, travellers, people who rent their homes and people 
wishing to commission or bui
[...]
cess and up-to-date evidence process, 
contributes to the future proofing of the District to mitigate and adapt to the 
consequences of climate change (including the need for carbon reduction to meet 
agreed targets). 

 

Resources, procurement and value for money 
 
4.5 As part of an ongoing process of plan, monitor and manage the Council will address 

implementation issues with Policy H4 within existing budgets and with existing 
resources.    

 

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 
 
4.6 Policy remains unchanged, supporting text is updated with new up-to-date evidence 

to support the implementation of the policy.   
 

Risk management 
 
4.7 The risk of not relying on the most up-to-date evidence could result in continued 

delivery of a housing mix which does not reflect the most up-to-date needs of the 
City.  

 
 
5 Conclusions 

5.1 The implementation note will provide more clarity on the interpretation and 
application of Policy H4, with the aim of achieving the housing mix need 
requirement across the city and provides up-to-date evidence in support of the 
policy itself.   

 
 

Page 34



6 Recommendations 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to note the clarification to implementing Policy 
H4 and to note that a policy implementation note will be provided on the Council’s 
website. 

 
7 Background documents 

7.1 None 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Climate Emergency and Planning
	8 Transport Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	9 Implementation of Core Strategy Policy H4 - Housing Mix



Minutes of the meeting

Development Plan Panel
Tuesday, 12th November, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell,
A Carter, C Gruen, J McKenna, S Arif,
D Collins, L Mulherin and K Ritchie

Prior to the formal business meeting, the Panel were provided with some guidance in
relation to the pre-election Purdah ‘sensitivity period’, and were advised to avoid
making speeches perceived for electoral advantage — this guidance was respectively
noted.

29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal.

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

31 Late Items
There were no late items.

32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

33 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence hadn’t been received.

34 Minutes
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 15t
October 2019, be approved as an accurate record.

35 Matters Arising

Minute 25 Core Strategy Selective Review —

A Member queried whether a challenge had been made to the High Court, and in
responding, officers confirmed there hadn’t been one.

Minute 26 Site Allocations Plan (SAP) Review —

The Head of Strategic Planning provided Members with an update on the position of
the Aireborough Neighbourhood Development Forum Challenge to the SAP.
Members were informed that the court had requested an oral hearing, and officers
confirmed that the Council would seek to expedite the process as the Council is
currently being prejudiced by the claim.

36 Climate Emergency and Planning
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided the Panel with an update on the
developing work programme for the Planning, Energy and Buildings Working Group,

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020



which advises the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC), and how this
links with the work programme of Development Plan Panel (DPP).

The Head of Strategic Planning presented the report, and explained that the report
outlined the positive policy framework included in the Council’s current Local Plan,
including use of brownfield land and a focus of development on the main urban area
which reduced the distance people had to travel to work. The Panel were informed
that the initial focus of the Planning, Emergency, and Building Working Group
(PEBWG) is summarised in 5 objectives outlined in the report and including a Local
Plan Review in due course to look at stronger climate change policies.

In responding to the objectives outlined in the submitted report, Members discussed
the following:

Good practice for developers. Members raised Concern around the difficulty on
changing the mind-set of those ‘bad practice’ developers in relation to environmental
improvements. The Panel referred to the list of ‘good practice developers’ and the
Chair highlighted that this would be particularly useful for lobbying purposes and
providing a good example.

Place-making. Members identified an opportunity for additional weight be afforded to
the endorsement of grass verges, hedgerows and trees in new developments. It was
further requested that development decisions reference the availability of local
amenities, in order to support walking.

Developer checklist for climate change. A Member supported the positive use of the
checklist contained within the existing Building for Tomorrow Today guidance,
specifically at the pre application planning stage. In addition to this, officers added
that this checklist was in already place; sharpening the existing tools for better
master planning, and seeking quality through development.

Tree planting. A Member requested additional information on Identifying appropriate
locations for tree planting. Members were informed that as part of the work being
undertaken, officers will be looking at biodiversity net gains and identifying specific
sites for offsetting purposes. The Chief Planning Officer explained that DEFRA will
be running a consultation which sets out requirements around tree planting locations;
a further training session on trees would be held for Members and an update on that
particular matter would be provided.

Additionally, a Member sought further clarity on the review of the Biodiversity Action
Plan and whether a Woodland and Forestry Strategy would be written. In
responding, officers agreed to provide this information at a later date, and would
report back to Members of the Panel.

Reviewing SPD’s. The Panel were informed that a number of SPD’s had already
been removed following a review in 2019 and reported at the meeting on 16" April,
and for future purposes it was intended to take stock of SPD’s to ensure they’re up to
date.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020



Greenspace in densely developed areas. The Panel identified an opportunity to
better enhance greenspace in alternative locations, and seek to encourage
developers. Members heard that the policy framework in place sought to get a
variety of benefits from greenspace, including biodiversity, and that the strategy
further focused on providing better connectivity as well as enhancing greenspace in
those areas.

RESOLVED -

a) To note the five objectives that form the initial focus of the Building, Energy
and Planning Working Group as set out in the submitted report, and the
contents of the discussions.

b) To request that the information outlined in discussions be actioned and
provided to Panel Members.

(Councillor A. Carter vacated the meeting at 14:10, at the close of this item)

37 Transport Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided an update on the contents of the
Transport SPD, and the Panel were invited to provide comments, as part of the
consultation period.

The report highlights that the SPD review has taken place over a couple of years and
it is essential to move this forward to give certainty to those implementing the
policies; there are 4 related SPD’s adopted as part of the Leeds Development Plan
(Public Transport Developer Contributions 2006, Street Design Guide 2009, Travel
Plans 2015 and Parking 2016), and these are subject to review in order to streamline
and combine all relating guidance into one SPD.

The Transport Development Services Manager presented the report, and provided
the Panel with a short presentation, that highlighted the following key points and
changes:

Climate Emergency SPD
e Re-emphasised the design guidance in terms of tree planting
e Removal of increase larger car parking standards for larger dwellings
e Re-including garages as counting towards parking spaces
e Re-introduced Sustainable Urban Drainage

Changes to existing SPD’s

e Toreview all existing Transport SPD’s, and updating guidance to produce one
streamlined Transport SPD

Amendments to the street layout advice

Stronger advice relating to linked street layouts

Advice on requirements for private streets

Ensuring maximum footway gradients

Updating of guidance on cycle infrastructure

Updating of residential parking

How the SPD seeks to help deliver carbon reduction
e Ensuring development sites address this

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020



e Design for health and wellbeing

e Assessing development against accessibility criteria
e Promoting travel plans that seek the use of cars

e Supporting highways tree planting and green streets

Consultation requirements
e The initial consultation will specifically target developers and consultants 16%
January — 17" February; with adoption of the SPD expected May 2020

Members considered the following matters during discussions:

Cycling and walking infrastructure. Members were informed that work had taken
place with Public Health and Active Leeds, in putting together a walking strategy; the
strategy would cover a wide remit in promoting walking and how this fed into
planning. Additionally Members heard that policy CC1: City Centre Development,
CC2: City Centre South and CC3: Improving Connectivity between the city centre
and neighbouring communities, focused on improving connectivity, and the
Transport SPD provided guidance on new buildings and linking accessibility. The
Head of Strategic Planning suggested that a stronger reference be added to the
Transport SPD, to better connect those policies referenced above, to strengthen the
policies within the plan.

Residential Parking. A Member sought clarity regarding the dimensions of a garage.
Officers reported that garages have an internal dimension of 3 by 6 metres and could
also be used for cycle space. Furthermore, it was confirmed that the guidance now
included the width of garage doors, 2.4 being the minimum.

Speeding. Members sought additional information on whether traffic calming
measures would be designed into street layouts. Officers explained that the SPD
required most streets to be 20mph, apart from those which are bus routes and they
would be 30mph.

Shuttlebuses. Members questioned the effectiveness of this service where there
wasn'’t already pre-existing public transport, and provided examples where this
hadn’t worked. In responding, officers explained that work with West Yorkshire
Combined Authority (WYCA) is being looked at to provide options for transport
demand.

Parking. Members discussed concerns of cars parking on grass verges and kerbs.
Officers recognised this being an issue, and explained that the SPD provided a
variation of using trees and higher kerbs.

Build out issues. In responding to concerns raised, officers requested that Members
provide details of those developments in question, and this would be looked into by
the relevant team.

Schools. In regard to additional parking concerns which were raised, Members
gueried parking expectations and the measures incorporated in the document to
account for playstreets, and highways access. The Panel were informed that there is

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020



a separate Travel Plan SPD that included a section for schools, and there is also a
tool-kit to enable schools to deliver.

Consultation. A Member expressed the need for consultation to be face-to-face as
opposed to this primarily being via the internet. Officers noted this, and would take
into consideration subject to resources.

The Head of Strategic Planning reiterated that there are two periods of consultation
the SPD is required to undergo, and this provided an early understanding on what
direction of travel is needed to be taken. The Panel were informed that an update
would be provided at a later date, prior to a final version of the SPD being produced.

RESOLVED -
a) To note the contents of the report and discussions held during the meeting;
b) To note the indicative timetable attached at Appendix 1 of the submitted
report;
c) That an updated version of the Transport SPD, would be made available to
Members prior to the final version being produced.

38 Implementation of Core Strategy Policy H4 - Housing Mix

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which provided an
overview on the effectiveness of the Council’s housing mix policy and its
implementation. The report detailed that the implementation note would provide
clarity on the interpretation and application of Policy H4, with the aim of achieving the
housing mix need requirement across the city and provides up-to-date evidence in
support of the policy itself.

The Principal Planner and Senior Planner, presented the report and highlighted that
developments are not providing the right mix of house types. As part of the Core
Strategy Selective Review (CSSR) process, the Council updated its Strategic
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) evidence on this and that shows that the
targets in the current policies supporting text remain broadly correct but developers
are delivering to the upper end of the range for 4-bed houses which leaves very few
1 and 2 bed homes being built especially in the outer areas. Additionally, the
Planning Protocol launched in March 2019, setting out the roles and expectations
regarding the need for policy compliant schemes.

Additionally, it was noted that the implementation of Policy H4 would be monitored
through the annual Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) to ensure the objectives of the
original policy are met.

General discussion covered the following topics:
Members agreed that a better mix should be provided.

Provision of bungalows. Members discussed the variation of housing mix and types,
and how this would be implemented to reflect local circumstances. Officers explained
that this formed part of the arc4 process, through the SHMA, and that evidence
would be provided as part of an addendum to the public and in addition to being
linked to an implementation note. Further to this, officers provided further clarity by

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020



explaining that the 40% target asks for dwellings on site to be two bed and of that, a
specific house type isn’t required, providing a better balance overall. Additionally, the
guidance states there has be some regard to housing demand.

Reviewing target numbers. Members were informed that household projections are
released every two years, and subject to the target numbers no longer fitting in the
direction of the policy, this can then be reviewed and amended; the AMR looked at
how the housing mix should be achieved, but it is up to the nature of the
development as to what is required.

(Councillor J McKenna left the meeting at 15.30)

RESOLVED -
a) To note the contents of the report and the discussions throughout the
meeting;
b) To note that a policy implementation note will be provided on the Council’s
webpage in due course.

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as 17" December 2019
at 1.30pm.

(The meeting concluded at 15:35)

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020



